shall comply with the provisions of the Town zoning ordinance for the zoning  
district in which they are located.  

16 

2. Maximum Vertical Projection Height of solar panels, equipment, etc., shall be ten 
(10) feet.  

3. Setback of project perimeter screening shall be a minimum of one  
hundred and seventy-five (175) feet from the center of the approved and accepted  
Town county or state roadway.  If said lot is a corner lot, said requirements  
apply to each roadway.  

4. Setback of project perimeter and its screening shall be at least two  
hundred and fifty (250) feet from any property/lot line, and five hundred (500) feet

[...]

areas where soil has been exposed shall be reseeded with native grasses and/or planted  
with low-level vegetation capable of preventing soil erosion and airborne dust.  
e. Professional Services Escrow. Applicants seeking to construct a Tier 2 or Tier 3 Solar 
Energy Facilities shall be required to make a payment of thirty-five-thousand-dollars 
($35,000.00) to the Town, to be held in an escrow controlled by the Town (the “professional 
services escrow”), for the purposes of paying any professional services fees incurred for 
review of the application, or construction and compliance monitoring. Whenever the